Group’s results of operations. The Group has entered into several forward exchange contracts to limit

its exposure to foreign exchange risk during the year ended 31 December 2018.

161AGILE GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

3 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)
(a) Currency risk (continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at

the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

Group

2018 2017

Monetary assets

 — HK$ 522,538 821,391

 — US$ 2,492,297 11,789

3,014,835 833,180

Monetary liabilities

 — HK$ 21,618,629 13,229,383

 — US$ 14,405,428 6,067,231

36,024,057 19,296,614

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant

foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary

items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there

is a 5% increase/(decrease) in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease)

in the profit for the year is as follows:

Group

2018 2017

5% increase in RMB against HK$ 1,055,467 621,031

5% decrease in RMB against HK$ (1,055,467) (621,031)

5% increase in RMB against US$ 600,441 302,791

5% decrease in RMB against US$ (600,441) (302,791)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its borrowings, senior

notes, and other borrowings at fixed rate expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Borrowings

at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. The Group closely monitors trend of

interest rate and its impact on the Group’s interest rate risk exposure.

162 AGILE GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

3 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

[…]

167AGILE GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

3 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)
(e) Price risk

Exposure

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and

classified in the consolidated balance sheet as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

(2017: Available-for-sale financial assets).

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its

portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

The majority of the Group’s equity investments are publicly traded.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/(decreases) of price of the stocks, which the

Group purchased, on the Group’s before tax profit for the period. The analysis is based on that the

stock price increased by 5% and 10% respectively or decreased by 5% and 10% with all other

variables held constant, and that all the Group’s equity instruments moved in line with the indexes.

Impact on post tax profit

2018 2017

Price of each stock – increase 5% 137,616 60,224

Price of each stock – decrease 5% (137,616) (60,224)

Price of each stock – increase 10% 275,231 120,448

Price of each stock – decrease 10% (275,231) (120,448)

Post-tax profit for the year would increase/(decrease) as a result of gains/(losses) on equity securities

classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

3.2 Capital risk management
The Group’s objectives of capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going

concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an

optimal capital structure to reduce the unnecessary cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of any returns to

shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.